ADD-CHANGE FORM

New Project or Budget Change? New Project Assigned Project # 2016088

Requested by: Bryan K. Gongre Date: 8/16/2016

Project Manager / Area Manager

Project Name: Church Avenue FM Relocations
Company: 246 Utilities Inc of Longwood
Business Unit: 246100 Utilities Inc of Longwood

BU Type: SP
Project Owner: Bryan K. Gongre

Budget Owner / RVP: John Hoy
Project Manager: Bryan K. Gongre

Region: Florida
Start Date: 8/29/2016 Q3 2016

State: FL
Estimated End Date: 9/30/2016 Q3 2016
Project Type: EH&S Compliance
Will project replace/retire any assets: Yes
Previously Requested: $193,880
This Request: | $59,644 |

Still to be Requested:

Total Project Budget: | $253,524 |

Description:

Remove and relocate 1,885 LF of 6" force main and 415 LF of 4" force main on Church Avenue that is in conflict with the City of
Longwood's stormwater improvements.

Change Order #1 - Add 485 LF of 6" HDPE, (1) 4" wet tap, remove additional 1,367 LF of 4" force main, upgrade LS LW-12 from 5 HP
to 10 HP by changing the main and generator breakers from 60 amp to 100 amp, change the motor breakers from 30 amp to 60 amp,
change the motor starters from size 1 to size 2 and purchase (2) 10 HP Flygt/Xylem submersible pumps.

Timeline Considerations:

Our facilities must be relocated prior to the City's contractor performing the stormwater improvements. The project is to be awarded by
the City to its selected contractor soon, perhaps as early as the end of September 2016. The replacement pipe must be installed and in
service before the city's contractor begins his work. The change order work must be completed in order to finish out the project.

Inter-dependant Project Project Number: Project Name (If applicable)

Have engineering evaluations been performed? Yes Engineering project numbe NA (If applicable)

03

04




JUSTIFICATION / ALTERNATIVES

Justification and Benefits:

Our existing force main is located within the City of Longwood's right-of-way, and as such, must be relocated under the terms and
conditions of the existing right-of-way permit. The existing PVC force main must be removed after the new HDPE force main is
placed in service; it cannot be abandoned in place. The existing pipe will be removed by the City's contractor during the City's
stormwater improvements project.

Change Order #1 - There are two parallel force mains along Church Avenue. Initially, the engineering design work determined
that only the existing 6" force main would need to be removed and the existing 4" force main would not be in conflict with the City's
improvement plans. Through the course of the contractor beginning the relocation work, the existing 4" force main was physically
located and counter to the design work the existing 4" force main was determined to also be in conflict with the City's project. In
order to abandon and remove the existing 4" force main, the pipe must be relocated to the south side of Church Avenue and
connected to the new force main being installed from lift station LW-8. Doing so results in an upsizing of 485 LF of the new 4"
force main to 6" and increases the TDH requirements for the LW-12 lift station to pump the wastewater into the manifolded force
main. To resolve the TDH issue, the LW-12 lift station must be upgraded from 5 HP pumps to 10 HP pumps including control
panel upgrades of the breakers and motor starters. The xisitng electrical equipment and pumps will be repurposed at other lift
stations in the system. Lastly, the pipe removals increase by 1,367 LF.

Risk Evaluation

The existing force main is in direct conflict with the city's new stormwater pipe. This project will relocate the force main away from
the stormwater excavation so that the FM is not damaged during construction and thus avoid a sanitary sewer spill.

Alternatives Considered:

The existing force mains to be removed and replaced as part of this project is located within the city's right-of-way and subject to
the conditions of the city's permit conditions. Refusal to relocate and remove the pipe would cause the city to issue a Notice to
Vacate the right-of-way. Directional drilling is the most feasible approach to construct this project as the right-of-way is narrow and
congested.

Technical Review Summary:

Project was reviewed with CPRT on 8/18/2016. No changes were suggested.




Financial and Regulatory Implications

Capital Plan Yrl Yr 2 Yr 3 Yr 4 Yr5

Proposed Project Spend 253,524

Project Spend in Current Plan 253,524

Variance - - - - -

CIAC Collected (if applicable)
Net Rate Base 253,524 253,524 253,524 253,524 253,524

O&M Cost Impact B/(W) | | | | | |

Financial Justification

Served Rate Payers

Estimated Revenue Impact per Customer: (17.53) (17.53)

Number of Customers Impacted: 1,726 1,726
Utility Financial Impact Yrl Yr 2 Yr 3 Yr 4 Yr5
O&M Impact on EBITDA B/(W) - - - - -
Depreciation Impact on EBIT B/(W) (6,338) (12,676) (12,676) (12,676) (12,676)
Under-recovery on capital B/(W) (4,635) (17,588) (16,638) (15,687) (14,736)
Net EBIT Impact B/(W) (10,973) (30,264) (29,314) (28,363) (27,412)

Timing and Supporting Information on Rate Recovery

This is a pro forma project identified in the 2016 rate consolidation filing.

The total project cost prior to the change order was $193,880.00. The change order request in the amount of $59,644.00
increases the total project cost to $253,524. This new project cost has been imputed above.

Regulatory Plan Implications

Assumptions




BID INFORMATION AND BUDGET BREAKDOWN

Have three bids been received? Yes If not, why? List and provide amounts below
Bid Company Amount Selected
1 Trisure Corporation $144,770 Yes
2 Traverse Group $168,505 No
3 CFT $169,450 No
Component: Amount
Value Bid Elements 144,770.00
Engineering

Direct Purchase of Parts / Materials
Landscaping / Site Restoration
Other Components (specify):

Cap Time
Kimley Horn - Design/Permitting 24,000.00
CFE - Pipe Removal 25,110.00
Change Order #1 59,644.00
Total Project Budget 253,524.00
Object Account(s) to which project will be closed: 1345 Sewer Force Main/Srvc Lines

select from dropdown list
select from dropdown list
select from dropdown list
select from dropdown list
Go to Reference List

General Comments:

Most of the 4" and all of the 6" FM was installed in 1972 by the developer of Longwood Groves s/d, formerly known as Lake
Searcy Shores. Therefore, it is about 44 years old and developer contributed. The remaining 4" FM was also installed in 1972 by
the developer of the Sandalwood subdivision.




Approvals

EAM Prime Review

Review Completed by Nate Carver Date: 8/19/2016
Does project align with utility plan and meet technical requirements? Yes No []
Comments

This project aligns well with the utility's asset management plan and meets all technical requirements.

Technical Peer Review

Review Sponsored by Patrick Flynn Date Held 8/18/2016
Approval to proceed Yes ] No [

Comments (note if feedback received in review incorporated)

No suggestions were received. Approve as reviewed.

FP&A Review

Review Completed by John Hoy Date: 8/23/2016
Does Project comply with current Utility Rate and Regulatory Plan? Yes No [
Comments

Approvals

Regional Manager: Bryan K. Gongre Date: 8/19/2016
VP Operations: Patrick C. Flynn Date: 8/24/2016
President: John P. Hoy Date: 8/25/2016

Approval or Re-Direction Comments

Applicable?

None.










10/15/2016

TO: Bryan Gongre, Regional Manager

REVISED

Utilities Inc. of Florida ‘

200 Weathersfield Avenue

CORPORATION Altamonte Springs, Florida 32714

RE: CHURCH AVE. PVC 4" & 6" FORCE MAIN PIPE REMO

VAL

Remove and dispose of a 4" and 6" pvc force main in the City of Longwood Church Ave. Right of Way in conflict with future storm drainage

SCOPE OF WORK: The plan is for Utilities Inc. (Ul) to disconnect from the 4" and 6" FM and vacum all waste water from the force mains to be removed

by CFE, Corp. By excavating 3'to 4' below grade, CFE Corp. will remove and dispose of 4" and 6" PVC force main in conflict

with

storm drainage installation. ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘

4" PVC FM REMOVAL STA 21+30 CL TO STA37+64 RT 6" PVC FM REMOVAL STA 30+39 RT TO STA 48.19 RT

1727 LF 1780 LF
Pay
Item Description Unit  Quantity | Unit Price 7% TAX Total
1 Excavtion & 4" FM pvc pipe removi LF 1727 $7.50 $12,952.50
2 Excavtion & 6" FM pvc pipe remov; LF 1780 $8.50 $15,130.00
3 Haul off EA 12 $400.00 $4,800.00
4 Dump Fee cY 240 $4.50 $0.32 $1,156.80
$34,039.30 SUBTOTAL
5 CFE General Conditions EA 1 5% $1,701.97
6 Mobilization LS 1 5% $1,701.97
7/ MOT LS 1 5% $1,701.97
$39,145.20 SUBTOTAL
15% OH/P $5,871.78
$45,016.97 TOTAL

CENTRAL FLORIDA ENVIRONMENTAL, CORP.

910 Belle Avenue Suite 1040

Winter Springs, Florida 32708







TRI SURE CORPORATION

CHURCH AVEN

FORCEMAIN RELOCATION - BASE BID

UE

SCHEDULE OF VALUES
ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
1 Mobilization/General Conditions 1 LS 25,000.00 25,000.00
2 Preconstruction Video 1 LS 2,000.00 2,000.00
3 4" DR-11 HDPE Rlpe (Including Fl_ttlngs, Restraints, 150 LE 25 50 3,825.00
Trenches, Excavation, and Restoration)
4 6" DR-11 HDPE Rlpe (Including Fl_ttlngs, Restraints, 2.370 LE 47 50 112,575.00
Trenches, Excavation, and Restoration)
5 4"x4" Tapping Sleeve and Valve 4 EA 4,000.00 16,000.00
6 Testing, Disinfection, and Startup 1 LS 1,500.00 1,500.00
7 Project Closeout/Record Drawings 1 LS 3,000.00 3,000.00
TOTAL LUMP SUM BASE BID 163,900.00

**Price does not include Boring in any rock or rock-like material

Bryan,
This revised bid form for the proposed change order includes the following;
Add 150 LF 4" HDPE Pipe @ 25.50/LF = $3825.00

Deduct 415 LF 4" HDPE Pipe @ 26.00/LF=

($10,790.00)

Add 2370 LF 6" HDPE Pipe @ 47.50/LF= $112,575.00
Deduct 1885 LF 6" HDPE pipe @ 48.00/LF= ($90,480.00)
Add 1EA 4"x 4" Tapping Sleve and Valve @ 4,000/EA= S 4000.00
Total Change Order $19,130.00




